Hyatt, Secrets Resorts & Spas, Miraval, Breathless Resorts & Spas, Zoetry Wellness & Spa Resorts, and Hyatt Zilara.
2 Upper Upscale includes Hyatt Regency, Hyatt Centric, JdV by Hyatt, Dream Hotels, and Hyatt Vivid Hotels & Resorts.
3 Upscale includes Hyatt Place, Hyatt House, Caption by Hyatt, and Alua Hotels & Resorts.
4 Upper Midscale includes Hyatt Studios and UrCove.

A - 21

Hyatt Hotels Corporation
Non-GAAP Financial Measures: As Reported Financial Measures to Financial Measures As Adjusted for the Impact of Certain
Transactions

As adjusted results for the year ended December 31, 2023 are provided solely for informational and illustrative purposes. No disposition
or acquisition activity beyond what has been completed as of the date of this release has been included in the 2024 Outlook. The
Company's 2024 Outlook is based on a number of assumptions that are subject to change and many of which are outside the control of
the Company. If actual results vary from these assumptions, the Company's expectations may change. There can be no assurance that
Hyatt will achieve these results.

(in millions)
Year Ended

December 31, 2023
Full Year

2024 Outlook

As Reported
Impact of

Transactions As Adjusted Midpoint
Net income attributable to Hyatt Hotels Corporation $ 220 $ 117 (a)(b)(c) $ 337 $ 560
Management, franchise, license, and other fees $ 985 $ 43 (b)(c)(d) $ 1,028 $ 1,115
Adjusted SG&A expenses $ 494 $ (57) (c)(d) $ 437 $ 430
Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,029 $ 77 (b)(c) $ 1,106 $ 1,200
Net Deferrals $ 91 $ (81) (c) NM $ —
Net Financed Contracts $ 67 $ (62) (c) NM $ —

(a) In addition to the impacts to Adjusted EBITDA described in (b) and (c) below, the impact of transactions to net income also includes a $55 million
reduction in depreciation and amortization expenses and $5 million net reduction to the provision for income taxes that would have not been recognized
during the year ended December 31, 2023. Assumes the Company recognizes $20 million of equity losses from unconsolidated hospitality ventures.
(b) Assumes the sale of Hyatt Regency Aruba Resort Spa and Casino, which closed in February 2024, occurred on February 1, 2023 and reflects a $32

[…]

(d) Removes $15 million and $11 million of commission fee revenues and Adjusted SG&A expenses, respectively, related to Mr & Mrs Smith recognized
during the year ended December 31, 2023. In conjunction with the segment realignment announced in the first quarter of 2024, the Company will report
the results of Mr & Mrs Smith in distribution revenues and distribution expenses within the Distribution segment.

A - 22

Hyatt Hotels Corporation
Non-GAAP Financial Measures: As Reported Financial Measures to Financial Measures As Adjusted for the Impact of Certain
Transactions

As adjusted results for the year ended December 31, 2023 are provided solely for informational and illustrative purposes. No disposition
or acquisition activity beyond what has been completed as of the date of this release has been included in the 2024 Outlook. The
Company's 2024 Outlook is based on a number of assumptions that are subject to change and many of which are outside the control of
the Company. If actual results vary from these assumptions, the Company's expectations may change. There can be no assurance that
Hyatt will achieve these results.

(in millions)
Year Ended

December 31, 2023
As Reported Impact of Transactions As Adjusted

Net income attributable to Hyatt Hotels Corporation $ 220 $ 117 (a)(b) $ 337
Interest expense  145  —  145
Provision for income taxes  90  (5) (d)  85
Depreciation and amortization  397  (55) (c)  342

EBITDA  852  57  909
Contra revenue  47  —  47
Revenues for the reimbursement of costs incurred on behalf of managed and
franchised properties  (3,058)  — (c)  (3,058)
Costs incurred on behalf of managed and franchised properties  3,144  — (c)  3,144
Equity (earnings) losses from unconsolidated hospitality ventures  1  20 (d)  21
Stock-based compensation expense  75  —  75
Gains on sales of real estate and other  (18)  — (c)(d)  (18)
Asset impairments  30  — (c)  30
Other (income) loss, net  (108)  —  (108)
Pro rata share of unconsolidated owned and leased hospitality ventures'
Adjusted EBITDA  64  —  64

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,029 $ 77 (a)(b) $ 1,106

Management, franchise, license, and other fees $ 985 $ 43 (a)(b)(e) $ 1,028

SG&A expenses $ 615 $ (57) $ 558
Less: rabbi trust impact  (49)  —  (49)
Less: stock-based compensation expense  (72)  —  (72)

Adjusted SG&A expenses $ 494 $ (57) (b)(e) $ 437

NET DEFERRAL ACTIVITY
Increase in deferred revenue $ 191 $ (172) NM
Increase in deferred costs  (100)  91 NM

Net Deferrals $ 91 $ (81) (b) NM

Increase in Net Financed Contracts $ 67 $ (62) (b) NM

(a) Assumes the sale of Hyatt Regency Aruba Resort Spa and Casino, which closed in February 2024, occurred on February 1, 2023 and reflects a $32
million reduction in Adjusted EBITDA that would have not been recognized during the year ended December 31, 2023. Assumes $4 million of
management fee revenues would have been earned and a corresponding increase in Adjusted EBITDA would have been recognized during the year